
2006 William and Mary Football

William and Mary Combined Team Statistics (as of Jan 20, 2021)

All games

Date Opponent Score Att.

Sep 02, 2006 at Maryland  L 14-27 49763

* Sep 16, 2006 MAINE  L 17-20 10706

Sep 23, 2006 VMI W 38-6 10208

* Sep 30, 2006 HOFSTRA  L 14-16 12259

* Oct 07, 2006 at #10 Massachusetts  L 7-48 15822

10-14-06 at Liberty W 14-13 15631

* Oct 21, 2006 at James Madison  L 17-31 15573

* Oct 28, 2006 VILLANOVA  L 31-35 10629

* Nov 04, 2006 at #21 Towson W 29-28 2465

* Nov 11, 2006 at Delaware  L 14-28 20655

* Nov 18, 2006 RICHMOND  L 14-31 9423

Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Elijah Brooks 11 183 962 31 931 5.1 8 25 84.6

DeBrian Holmes 11 44 242 17 225 5.1 1 25 20.5

Jake Phillips  7 51 184 117 67 1.3 1 13 9.6

Elliott Mack 10 7 73 12 61 8.7 0 27 6.1

Tony Viola 10 12 54 1 53 4.4 0 11 5.3

D.J. McAulay  8 4 43 4 39 9.8 0 17 4.9

Raphael Bynum  8 6 31 0 31 5.2 0 12 3.9

R.J. Archer 11 1 15 0 15 15.0 0 15 1.4

Matt Nickerson  5 3 10 0 10 3.3 0 5 2.0

Total 11 327 1626 227 1399 4.3 11 27 127.2

Opponents 11 446 2295 236 2059 4.6 19 62 187.2

Passing gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Mike Potts  9 126.83 124-216-7 57.4 1559 10 76 173.2

Jake Phillips  7 102.55 70-141-3 49.6 763 5 46 109.0

R.J. Archer 11 0.00 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0

C. Taylor 11 150.40 1-1-0 100.0 6 0 6 0.5

Elijah Brooks 11 480.40 1-1-0 100.0 6 1 6 0.5

Total 11 118.02 196-360-10 54.4 2334 16 76 212.2

Opponents 11 146.25 175-276-8 63.4 2284 16 55 207.6

Receiving gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Joe Nicholas 11 41 597 14.6 8 76 54.3

R.J. Archer 11 30 489 16.3 0 46 44.5

Matt Trinkle 11 24 202 8.4 0 23 18.4

Elijah Brooks 11 23 163 7.1 0 30 14.8

D.J. McAulay  8 21 307 14.6 2 49 38.4

Elliott Mack 10 20 225 11.2 2 32 22.5

DeBrian Holmes 11 18 110 6.1 0 24 10.0

Drew Atchison 11 12 183 15.2 2 57 16.6

John Taylor  7 5 62 12.4 1 22 8.9

Matt Otey  7 1 2 2.0 1 2 0.3

Tony Viola 10 1 -6 -6.0 0 0 -0.6

Total 11 196 2334 11.9 16 76 212.2

Opponents 11 175 2284 13.1 16 55 207.6

Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk

Blair Pritchard 7-12 58.3 1-1 3-4 3-5 0-1 0-1 34 1

PAT

Scoring td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts

Joe Nicholas 8 - - - - - - - 48

Elijah Brooks 8 - - - - - - - 48

Blair Pritchard - 7-12 26-26 - - - - - 47

Elliott Mack 2 - - - - - - - 12

D.J. McAulay 2 - - - - - - - 12

Drew Atchison 2 - - - - - - - 12

Matt Otey 1 - - - - - - - 6

John Taylor 1 - - - - - - - 6

DeBrian Holmes 1 - - - - - - - 6

Jake Phillips 1 - - - - - - - 6

Mike Potts 1 - - - - 0-1 - - 6

Total 27 7-12 26-26 - - 0-1 - - 209

Opponents 35 13-19 32-34 - 1 1-1 - - 283

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total

William and Mary 41 56 38 74 0 209

Opponents 73 108 36 66 0 283

Record: Overall Home Away Neutral

All games 3-8 1-4 2-4 0-0

Conference 1-7 0-4 1-3 0-0

Non-Conference 2-1 1-0 1-1 0-0

Team Statistics W&M OPP

FIRST DOWNS 202 230

  R u s h i n g 91 118

  P a s s i n g 100 98

  P e n a l t y 11 14

RUSHING YARDAGE 1399 2059

  Rushing Attempts 327 446

  Average Per Rush 4.3 4.6

  Average Per Game 127.2 187.2

  TDs Rushing 11 19

PASSING YARDAGE 2334 2284

  C o m p - A t t - I n t 196-360-10 175-276-8

  Average Per Pass 6.5 8.3

  Average Per Catch 11.9 13.1

  Average Per Game 212.2 207.6

  TDs Passing 16 16

TOTAL OFFENSE 3733 4343

  Average Per Play 5.4 6.0

  Average Per Game 339.4 394.8

KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 41-782 36-593

PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 18-133 18-97

INT RETURNS: #-Yards 8-91 10-64

FUMBLES-LOST 9-2 21-10

PENALTIES-Yards 45-400 52-517

PUNTS-AVG 49-35.2 34-39.2

TIME OF POSSESSION/Game  2 8 : 1 4  3 1 : 4 6

3RD-DOWN Conversions 53/148 63/134

4TH-DOWN Conversions 14/25 7/9

Interceptions no. yds avg td lg

Travis McLaurin 1 9 9.0 0 9

Alan Wheeling 1 33 33.0 0 33

David Houff 1 0 0.0 0 0

Trevor McLaurin 1 6 6.0 0 6

David Caldwell 1 4 4.0 0 4

Richard Riley 1 14 14.0 0 14

Kevin Allen 1 0 0.0 0 0

Derek Cox 1 25 25.0 0 25

Punting no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk

Blair Pritchard 47 1691 36.0 54 3 2 7 4 1

TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Corey Davis 1 36 36.0 36 0 0 0 0 0

Punt Returns no. yds avg td lg

Derek Cox 17 129 7.6 0 25

R.J. Archer 1 4 4.0 0 4

Total 18 133 7.4 0 25

Opponents 18 97 5.4 0 20

Kick Returns no. yds avg td lg

DeBrian Holmes 17 304 17.9 0 32

David Caldwell 16 365 22.8 0 46

Elliott Mack 3 52 17.3 0 23

Elijah Brooks 2 27 13.5 0 15

Raphael Bynum 1 6 6.0 0 6

Tony Viola 1 17 17.0 0 17

Matt Otey 1 11 11.0 0 11

Total 41 782 19.1 0 46

Opponents 36 593 16.5 0 34

All Purpose g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g

Elijah Brooks 11 931 163 0 27 0 1121 101.9

DeBrian Holmes 11 225 110 0 304 0 639 58.1

Joe Nicholas 11 0 597 0 0 0 597 54.3

R.J. Archer 11 15 489 4 0 0 508 46.2

David Caldwell 11 0 0 0 365 4 369 33.5

Total 11 1399 2334 133 782 91 4739 430.8

Opponents 11 2059 2284 97 593 64 5097 463.4

Total Offense g plays rush pass total avg/g

Mike Potts 9 230 -29 1559 1530 170.0

Elijah Brooks 11 184 931 6 937 85.2

Jake Phillips 7 192 67 763 830 118.6

DeBrian Holmes 11 44 225 0 225 20.5

Elliott Mack 10 7 61 0 61 6.1

Total 11 687 1399 2334 3733 339.4

Opponents 11 722 2059 2284 4343 394.8

Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Defensive Leaders gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh rcv-yds ff kick saf

40 Chris Ndubueze 11 36 39 75 7.0-32 4.0-25 . 2 1 . . . .

97 Adrian Tracy 11 28 42 70 15.5-68 6.0-41 . 2 . . 2 . .

21 Michael Pigram 11 37 31 68 4.5-10 . . . . . 2 . .

8 Alan Wheeling 10 28 33 61 2.0-4 . 1-33 1 . . . . .

37 Derek Cox 11 41 18 59 0.5-2 . 1-25 9 . 2-0 . . .

Total 11 377 448 825 51-183 17-104 8-91 30 1 10-9 9 3 .

Opponents 11 355 380 735 51-212 18-121 10-64 48 13 2-0 5 2 .



2006 William and Mary Football

William and Mary Overall Team Statistics (as of Jan 20, 2021)

All games

Team Statistics W&M OPP

SCORING 209 283

  Points Per Game 19.0 25.7

  Points Off Turnovers 44 24

FIRST DOWNS 202 230

  R u s h i n g 91 118

  P a s s i n g 100 98

  P e n a l t y 11 14

RUSHING YARDAGE 1399 2059

  Yards gained rushing 1626 2295

  Yards lost rushing 227 236

  Rushing Attempts 327 446

  Average Per Rush 4.3 4.6

  Average Per Game 127.2 187.2

  TDs Rushing 11 19

PASSING YARDAGE 2334 2284

  C o m p - A t t - I n t 196-360-10 175-276-8

  Average Per Pass 6.5 8.3

  Average Per Catch 11.9 13.1

  Average Per Game 212.2 207.6

  TDs Passing 16 16

TOTAL OFFENSE 3733 4343

  Total Plays 687 722

  Average Per Play 5.4 6.0

  Average Per Game 339.4 394.8

KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 41-782 36-593

PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 18-133 18-97

INT RETURNS: #-Yards 8-91 10-64

KICK RETURN AVERAGE 19.1 16.5

PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 7.4 5.4

INT RETURN AVERAGE 11.4 6.4

FUMBLES-LOST 9-2 21-10

PENALTIES-Yards 45-400 52-517

  Average Per Game 36.4 47.0

PUNTS-Yards 49-1727 34-1334

  Average Per Punt 35.2 39.2

  Net punt average 32.0 33.6

KICKOFFS-Yards 43-2233 57-3412

  Average Per Kick 51.9 59.9

  Net kick average 35.3 40.9

TIME OF POSSESSION/Game  2 8 : 1 4  3 1 : 4 6

3RD-DOWN Conversions 53/148 63/134

  3rd-Down Pct 36% 47%

4TH-DOWN Conversions 14/25 7/9

  4th-Down Pct 56% 78%

SACKS BY-Yards 17-104 18-121

MISC YARDS -1 -2

TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 27 35

FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 7-12 13-19

ON-SIDE KICKS 0-0 0-0

RED-ZONE SCORES (26-31) 84% (36-44) 82%

RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS (19-31) 61% (26-44) 59%

PAT-ATTEMPTS (26-26) 100% (32-34) 94%

ATTENDANCE 53225 119909

  Games/Avg Per Game 5/10645 6/19985

  Neutral Site Games 0/0

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total

William and Mary 41 56 38 74 0 209

Opponents 73 108 36 66 0 283



2006 William and Mary Football

William and Mary Overall Individual Statistics (as of Jan 20, 2021)

All games

Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td lg avg/g

Elijah Brooks 11 183 962 31 931 5.1 8 25 84.6

DeBrian Holmes 11 44 242 17 225 5.1 1 25 20.5

Jake Phillips  7 51 184 117 67 1.3 1 13 9.6

Elliott Mack 10 7 73 12 61 8.7 0 27 6.1

Tony Viola 10 12 54 1 53 4.4 0 11 5.3

D.J. McAulay  8 4 43 4 39 9.8 0 17 4.9

Raphael Bynum  8 6 31 0 31 5.2 0 12 3.9

R.J. Archer 11 1 15 0 15 15.0 0 15 1.4

Matt Nickerson  5 3 10 0 10 3.3 0 5 2.0

TEAM  2 2 0 4 -4 -2.0 0 0 -2.0

Mike Potts  9 14 12 41 -29 -2.1 1 3 -3.2

Total 11 327 1626 227 1399 4.3 11 27 127.2

Opponents 11 446 2295 236 2059 4.6 19 62 187.2

Passing gp effic comp-att-int pct yds td lg avg/g

Mike Potts  9 126.83 124-216-7 57.4 1559 10 76 173.2

Jake Phillips  7 102.55 70-141-3 49.6 763 5 46 109.0

R.J. Archer 11 0.00 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0

C. Taylor 11 150.40 1-1-0 100.0 6 0 6 0.5

Elijah Brooks 11 480.40 1-1-0 100.0 6 1 6 0.5

Total 11 118.02 196-360-10 54.4 2334 16 76 212.2

Opponents 11 146.25 175-276-8 63.4 2284 16 55 207.6

Receiving gp no. yds avg td lg avg/g

Joe Nicholas 11 41 597 14.6 8 76 54.3

R.J. Archer 11 30 489 16.3 0 46 44.5

Matt Trinkle 11 24 202 8.4 0 23 18.4

Elijah Brooks 11 23 163 7.1 0 30 14.8

D.J. McAulay  8 21 307 14.6 2 49 38.4

Elliott Mack 10 20 225 11.2 2 32 22.5

DeBrian Holmes 11 18 110 6.1 0 24 10.0

Drew Atchison 11 12 183 15.2 2 57 16.6

John Taylor  7 5 62 12.4 1 22 8.9

Matt Otey  7 1 2 2.0 1 2 0.3

Tony Viola 10 1 -6 -6.0 0 0 -0.6

Total 11 196 2334 11.9 16 76 212.2

Opponents 11 175 2284 13.1 16 55 207.6

Punt Returns no. yds avg td lg

Derek Cox 17 129 7.6 0 25

R.J. Archer 1 4 4.0 0 4

Total 18 133 7.4 0 25

Opponents 18 97 5.4 0 20

Interceptions no. yds avg td lg

Richard Riley 1 14 14.0 0 14

Trevor McLaurin 1 6 6.0 0 6

Derek Cox 1 25 25.0 0 25

David Houff 1 0 0.0 0 0

Alan Wheeling 1 33 33.0 0 33

Travis McLaurin 1 9 9.0 0 9

Kevin Allen 1 0 0.0 0 0

David Caldwell 1 4 4.0 0 4

Total 8 91 11.4 0 33

Opponents 10 64 6.4 0 23

Kick Returns no. yds avg td lg

DeBrian Holmes 17 304 17.9 0 32

David Caldwell 16 365 22.8 0 46

Elliott Mack 3 52 17.3 0 23

Elijah Brooks 2 27 13.5 0 15

Raphael Bynum 1 6 6.0 0 6

Matt Otey 1 11 11.0 0 11

Tony Viola 1 17 17.0 0 17

Total 41 782 19.1 0 46

Opponents 36 593 16.5 0 34

Fumble Returns no. yds avg td lg

Travis McLaurin 1 9 9.0 0 9

Total 1 9 9.0 0 9

Opponents 0 0 0.0 0 0



2006 William and Mary Football

William and Mary Overall Individual Statistics (as of Jan 20, 2021)

All games

PAT

Scoring td fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts

Elijah Brooks 8 - - - - - - - 48

Joe Nicholas 8 - - - - - - - 48

Blair Pritchard - 7-12 26-26 - - - - - 47

Elliott Mack 2 - - - - - - - 12

D.J. McAulay 2 - - - - - - - 12

Drew Atchison 2 - - - - - - - 12

Matt Otey 1 - - - - - - - 6

DeBrian Holmes 1 - - - - - - - 6

Jake Phillips 1 - - - - - - - 6

Mike Potts 1 - - - - 0-1 - - 6

John Taylor 1 - - - - - - - 6

Total 27 7-12 26-26 - - 0-1 - - 209

Opponents 35 13-19 32-34 - 1 1-1 - - 283

Total Offense g plays rush pass total avg/g

Mike Potts 9 230 -29 1559 1530 170.0

Elijah Brooks 11 184 931 6 937 85.2

Jake Phillips 7 192 67 763 830 118.6

DeBrian Holmes 11 44 225 0 225 20.5

Elliott Mack 10 7 61 0 61 6.1

Tony Viola 10 12 53 0 53 5.3

D.J. McAulay 8 4 39 0 39 4.9

Raphael Bynum 8 6 31 0 31 3.9

R.J. Archer 11 2 15 0 15 1.4

Matt Nickerson 5 3 10 0 10 2.0

C. Taylor 11 1 0 6 6 0.5

TEAM 2 2 -4 0 -4 -2.0

Total 11 687 1399 2334 3733 339.4

Opponents 11 722 2059 2284 4343 394.8

Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 lg blk

Blair Pritchard 7-12 58.3 1-1 3-4 3-5 0-1 0-1 34 1

FG Sequence William and Mary Opponents

Maryland - (39),(25)

Maine (25),38 -

VMI (30) (26),(40)

Hofstra - (24),(45),33,(47)

Massachusetts - (30),(40)

Liberty - 30,35,37

James Madison 46,(29),29 (28)

Villanova (27) (24),(27)

Towson (18),(34),(34) -

Delaware 54 39

Richmond 37 (24),40

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.

Punting no. yds avg lg tb fc i20 50+ blk

Blair Pritchard 47 1691 36.0 54 3 2 7 4 1

Corey Davis 1 36 36.0 36 0 0 0 0 0

TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 49 1727 35.2 54 3 2 7 4 1

Opponents 34 1334 39.2 58 3 1 12 6 0

Kickoffs no. yds avg tb ob retn net ydln

Blair Pritchard 43 2233 51.9 6 2

Total 43 2233 51.9 6 2 16.5 35.3 29

Opponents 57 3412 59.9 15 3 19.1 40.9 24



2006 William and Mary Football

William and Mary Overall Individual Statistics (as of Jan 20, 2021)

All games

All Purpose g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g

Elijah Brooks 11 931 163 0 27 0 1121 101.9

DeBrian Holmes 11 225 110 0 304 0 639 58.1

Joe Nicholas 11 0 597 0 0 0 597 54.3

R.J. Archer 11 15 489 4 0 0 508 46.2

David Caldwell 11 0 0 0 365 4 369 33.5

D.J. McAulay 8 39 307 0 0 0 346 43.2

Elliott Mack 10 61 225 0 52 0 338 33.8

Matt Trinkle 11 0 202 0 0 0 202 18.4

Drew Atchison 11 0 183 0 0 0 183 16.6

Derek Cox 11 0 0 129 0 25 154 14.0

Jake Phillips 7 67 0 0 0 0 67 9.6

Tony Viola 10 53 -6 0 17 0 64 6.4

John Taylor 7 0 62 0 0 0 62 8.9

Raphael Bynum 8 31 0 0 6 0 37 4.6

Alan Wheeling 10 0 0 0 0 33 33 3.3

Richard Riley 11 0 0 0 0 14 14 1.3

Matt Otey 7 0 2 0 11 0 13 1.9

Matt Nickerson 5 10 0 0 0 0 10 2.0

Travis McLaurin 11 0 0 0 0 9 9 0.8

Trevor McLaurin 7 0 0 0 0 6 6 0.9

TEAM 2 -4 0 0 0 0 -4 -2.0

Mike Potts 9 -29 0 0 0 0 -29 -3.2

Total 11 1399 2334 133 782 91 4739 430.8

Opponents 11 2059 2284 97 593 64 5097 463.4



2006 William and Mary Football

William and Mary Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Jan 20, 2021)

All games

Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Defensive Leaders gp ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds int-yds brup qbh rcv-yds ff kick saf

40 Chris Ndubueze 11 36 39 75 7.0-32 4.0-25 . 2 1 . . . .

97 Adrian Tracy 11 28 42 70 15.5-68 6.0-41 . 2 . . 2 . .

21 Michael Pigram 11 37 31 68 4.5-10 . . . . . 2 . .

8 Alan Wheeling 10 28 33 61 2.0-4 . 1-33 1 . . . . .

36 Kevin Allen 10 34 25 59 2.5-3 . 1-0 4 . . 2 . .

52 Travis McLaurin 11 16 43 59 2.0-2 . 1-9 3 . 1-9 . 1 .

37 Derek Cox 11 41 18 59 0.5-2 . 1-25 9 . 2-0 . . .

24 Richard Riley 11 23 23 46 3.0-14 . 1-14 4 . . 1 . .

94 Josh Wright 11 13 27 40 6.5-20 4.0-17 . 2 . 2-0 1 . .

19 David Caldwell 11 18 19 37 . . 1-4 1 . . . . .

93 Sean Lissemore 10 13 20 33 2.5-11 1.0-8 . . . . . . .

39 T.J. O'Neill 10 11 20 31 1.5-5 1.0-5 . . . 2-0 . . .

95 C.J. Herbert 11 7 23 30 1.0-8 1.0-8 . . . . . 2 .

22 David Houff 11 20 8 28 . . 1-0 1 . . . . .

99 Josh Larkins 11 6 14 20 . . . . . . . . .

44 Josh Rutter 4 6 14 20 0.5-1 . . 1 . . . . .

77 B. Williamson 11 4 15 19 1.5-1 . . . . 1-0 . . .

23 Trevor McLaurin 7 4 11 15 0.5-2 . 1-6 . . . . . .

42 Fred Johnson 11 4 6 10 . . . . . . . . .

35 Ryan Horvath 8 5 5 10 . . . . . . . . .

31 Max Harris 10 7 1 8 . . . . . 1-0 1 . .

96 Daniel Pulley 2 . 3 3 . . . . . . . . .

49 Raphael Bynum 8 3 . 3 . . . . . . . . .

41 S. Alexander 9 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .

50 Todd Reyher 10 1 2 3 . . . . . . . . .

92 Ryan Jones 3 . 3 3 . . . . . 1-0 . . .

98 Rob Varno 11 2 1 3 . . . . . . . . .

67 Brent Cochran 11 1 1 2 . . . . . . . . .

28 DeBrian Holmes 11 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .

91 Blair Pritchard 11 2 . 2 . . . . . . . . .

56 C.J. Muse 12 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

5 Tony Viola 10 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

30 Matt Nickerson 5 1 . 1 . . . . . . . . .

Total 11 377 448 825 51-183 17-104 8-91 30 1 10-9 9 3 .

Opponents 11 355 380 735 51-212 18-121 10-64 48 13 2-0 5 2 .


